development bond or bonds, the City will accept an irrevocable letter of credit from a reputable 

banking institution to guarantee construction and quality of all public improvements and storm 

water management facilities to be constructed in the Development. Said letter of credit shall be 

in the amount of one hundred twenty-five percent (125%) of the Developer's engineer's estimate 

of construction costs (as approved by the Director of Engineering) or one hundred percent 

(100%) of the contract costs of construction of all of the public facilities. The letter of credit shall 

be in a format approved by the City Attorney and shall be payable to the City of Wheaton.

[...]

The City Engineer may from time to time approve a reduction or reductions in the letter 

of credit by an amount not in excess of ninety percent (90%) of the value certified by the City 

Engineer of the completed work, so long as the balance remaining in the letter of credit is at least 

equal to one hundred twenty five percent (125%) of the cost to complete the remaining public 

improvements for the Subject Property, plus retention for completed work and inspection and 

testing fees for the City to inspect the public improvements remaining to be completed. 

10. PROCEDURE FOR ACCEPTANCE OF ANY PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS.